
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 

Tuesday, 11th December, 2007, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694342 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:30 outside the meeting room 

 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public 

 

A.   COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes - 6 November 2007 (Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  

B. GENERAL MATTERS 

C.  MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL APPLICATIONS 

D.  DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

1. Proposal MA/07/1191 - Two storey teaching block, assembly hall and entrance 
foyer at The Astor of Hever School, Oakwood Park, Maidstone; Governors of The 
Astor of Hever School and KCC Children, Families and Education. (Pages 7 - 26) 

2. Proposal SE/07/2744 - Refurbishment and extension of existing nursery and office 
space to create a Children's Centre including erection of a canopy, buggy and toy 
store, and creation of an external impact absorbent play area at The Willows, Hilda 
May Avenue, Swanley;  KCC Children, Families and Education. (Pages 27 - 38) 

3. Proposal AS/07/1712 - Replacement of wooden palisade fencing with metal bow 
top railings at Rolvenden Primary School, Hastings Road, Rolvenden; Governors of 
Rolvenden Primary School and KCC Children, Families and Education. (Pages 39 - 
50) 

E.  COUNTY MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

1. County matter applications (Pages 51 - 60) 

2. Consultations on applications submitted by District Councils or Government 
Departments  

3. County Council developments  



4. Detailed submissions under Channel Tunnel Rail Link Act 1996 (None)  

5. Screening opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 1999  

6. Scoping opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 1999  
(None)  

F.  OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
(Please note that the background documents referred to in the accompanying papers may 
be inspected by arrangement with the Departments responsible for preparing the report.  
Draft conditions concerning applications being recommended for permission, reported in 
sections C and D, are available to Members in the Members’ Lounge.) 
 
Monday, 3 December 2007 
 



   

 39 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
______________________________ 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held at Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 6 November 2007. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R E King (Chairman), Mr A R Bassam (Vice-Chairman), Mrs V J Dagger, 
Mr J A Davies, Mr J B O Fullarton, Mr T Gates, Mrs E Green, Mr C Hibberd, Mrs S V 
Hohler, Mr G A Horne, MBE, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr J F London, Mr R A Marsh, Mr J I 
Muckle, Mr W V Newman, Mr A R Poole and Mr F Wood-Brignall. 
 
OTHER MEMBERS: Mr R J Parry 
 
OFFICERS: The Head of Planning Applications Group, Mrs S Thompson (with Mr M 
Clifton, Mr J Crossley and Mr J Wooldridge); the Development Planning Manager, Mr A 
Ash; and the Democratic Services Officer, Mr A Tait. 

 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 

86. Minutes 
(Item A3) 

 
 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2007 are correctly 

recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 

87. Site Meetings and Other Meetings 
(Item A5) 

 
The Committee noted the arrangements for the site visit to Dungeness on 12 November 
2007 and the training session on Heritage and Archaeology on 26 November 2007. 
 

88. Planning Applications Group Business Plan 2007/08 – Half Year Progress 

Report 
(Item B1 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

 
RESOLVED that the half year progress against the current Business Plan be noted 
and that a further update report be given to the Committee in February. 

 

89. Applications TM/07/512, TM/07/3001 and TM/07/3100 – (i) northern extension 

of existing quarry; (ii) additional time for duration of soil blending operations; 

and (iii) additional time for sand extraction and backfilling at Borough Green 

Sand Pit, Platt Industrial Estate, St Mary’s Platt, Borough Green; Borough 

Green Sand Pits Ltd. 
(Item C1 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

 
(1) Mrs V J Dagger made a declaration of personal interest as she was representing 
the views of her constituents.  She addressed the Committee in her capacity as local 
Member but took no part in the decision-making process. 

Agenda Item A3

Page 1



6 November 2007 

 40 

(2) On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Planning 
Applications Group were carried by 12 votes to 2. 

(3) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) subject to the prior satisfactory conclusion of a legal agreement to secure 
the Heads of Terms given in Appendix 7 of the report and the applicants 
meeting the County Council’s reasonable legal costs associated with this 
agreement, permission be granted to Application TM/07/512 for the northern 
extension of the existing sand quarry and restoration to agriculture, amenity 
and woodland using imported inert waste materials, subject to conditions 
covering amongst other matters duration of the permission (until 31 
December 2018); requirement for annual progress reports; maximum depth 
of extraction (68m AOD); wastes being restricted to those types set out in 
the application; hours of operation; noise limits; dust controls; lighting (to 
minimise visual impacts); vehicle movement restrictions (60 per day – 30 
in/30 out); use of existing site access only; measures to minimise mud, dust 
and other debris being deposited on the highway (including ve
[...]
nd 
extraction at the site; and details of the proposed tree planting and seed 
mixes including those areas of the site to be reinstated as acid grassland 
being submitted to the County Planning Authority for approval within 3 
months of the date of this Permission; and 

(b) the applicant be advised of the following Informatives:- 

  (i) attention is drawn to the requirements of EDF Energy, Natural 
England and Network Rail as set out in their letters attached to this 
Application; 

  (ii) all other Conditions imposed on Permission SH/98/322 remain in 
effect; and 

  (iii) the Committee would wish to see the completion of operations within 
10 years of the granting of permission. 

Page 3



6 November 2007 

 42 

 

91. Proposal SE/07/2536 – Replacement of boundary fencing from chestnut 

paling fence to 1.8m high green weld-mesh fence at Seal CE Primary School 

and Zambra Way, Seal, Sevenoaks; Govenors of Seal CE Primary School and 

KCC Children, Families and Education 
(Item D1 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 
 
RESOLVED that permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, 
including conditions covering the standard time limit; the development being carried 
out in accordance with the permitted details; and the development being carried out 
in such a way as to avoid the removal of existing trees and shrubs. 

 

92. Proposal DO/07/994 – Retention and renewal of consent for a four classroom 

mobile building with library, toilet and staff facilities at The Downs CE 

Primary School, Owen Square, Walmer; Governors of The Downs CE Primary 

School and KCC Children, Families and Education 
(Item D2 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group)  

 
 RESOLVED that:- 

(a) permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions including 
conditions covering the removal of the mobile building by 30 November 2010 
and reinstatement of the land to its former use; and the development being 
carried out in accordance with the pe
[...]
m 

Sevenoaks District Council maintaining its objection to the proposal, and the views 
of Westerham Parish Council and Natural England raising no objections. 

 
(2) On being put to the vote the recommendations of the Head of the Planning 

Applications Group were carried unanimously. 
 
(3) RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the application be referred to the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government and that subject to her decision and satisfactory 
resolution of the outstanding issues on contamination and ecology, 
permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, including 
conditions covering the standard time limit, the development being carried 
out in accordance with permitted details; external materials; submission for 
approval of details and implementation and subsequent maintenance of 
landscaping proposals; submission for approval of details and 
implementation of proposed woodland management; implementation of 
appropriate tree protection measures; external lighting specifications being 
agreed; submission for approval of specifications and implementation of 
programmes of archaeological work and building recording before 
development takes place; submission for approval of details of foul and 
surface water drainage; measures to deal with ground contamination; 
ecological/protected species mitigation, monitoring and management; 
biodiversity enhancement, monitoring and management, as appropriate; and 
measures to prevent mud and debris being taken onto the public highway; 
and  

 
(b) the applicant be advised by Informative that account should be taken of the 

Environment Agency’s advice relating to drainage, groundwater protection 
and in how to deal with contaminants. 

 

95. Proposal DA/07/672 – Single storey modular building for use as a Children’s 

Centre at Knockhall Community Primary School, Eynsford Road, Greenhithe; 

KCC Children, Families and Education. 
(Item D5 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

(1) Correspondence from Swanscombe and Greenhithe Town Council was tabled 
maintaining its objection to the proposal and requesting a Members’ site visit. 

 
(2) RESOLVED that permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, 

including conditions covering the standard time limit for implementation; sample of 
the render; the fencing being finished in green to match the existing fencing; 

Page 5



6 November 2007 

 44 

protection of trees during construction; replacement trees if any are removed; and 
the development being carried out in accordance with the permitted details.  

 

96. Proposal AS/07/1395 – Single storey modular building for use as a Children’s 

Centre, car parking to existing school to be designated to Children’s Centre 

and spaces lost by development to be re-provided on school hard play; hard 

play to be re-provided on soft landscaping at East Stour Primary School, 

Earlsworth Road, Willesborough; KCC Children, Families and Education. 
(Item D6 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

 RESOLVED that permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, 
including conditions covering the standard time limit; the development being carried 
out in accordance with the permitted details, details of external materials being 
submitted; details of a scheme of landscaping being submitted; details of cycle 
parking; details confirming that the development will achieve a sustainable and 
energy efficient building; details of foul and surface water drainage; replacement 
car parking being provided prior to commencement of use of the Centre; details of 
anti-climb measures/ barriers being submitted and installed on the building; hours 
of use for the Children’s Centre being restricted to 0800 to 1800 Monday to Friday; 
the use of the building being restricted specifically to use as a Children’s Centre 
only; and submission, implementation and ongoing review of a Travel Plan for the 
Children’s Centre. 

 

97. County Matters dealt with under Delegated Powers 
(Items E1-E6 – Reports by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

 
 RESOLVED to note reports on items dealt with under delegated powers since the 

last meeting relating to:- 
 

(a) County matter applications;  
 

(b) consultations on applications submitted by District Councils or Government 
Departments;  

 
(c) County Council developments;  

 
(d) detailed submissions under Channel Tunnel Rail Link Act 1996 (None);  

 
(e) screening opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 

1999; and 
 

(f) scoping opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 
1999 (None). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
07/aa/pa/110607/Minutes 

Page 6



SECTION D 
DEVELOPMENT TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Background Documents: the deposited documents; views and representations received as 
referred to in the reports and included in the development proposals dossier for each case; 
and other documents as might be additionally indicated.  

 

Item D1Item D1Item D1Item D1    

Two storey teaching block, assembly hall and entrance 

foyer.  Astor of Hever School, Oakwood Park, Maidstone – 

MA/07/1191 

 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 11 
December 2007. 
 
MA/07/1191 – Application by Governors of The Astor of Hever School and Kent County 
Council Children, Families and Education for a new 2 storey teaching block containing 6 
general teaching rooms, classroom stores and office space, a new assembly hall and 
entrance foyer within a single storey extension, replacement car parking, and temporary 
relocation of mobile classrooms and eventual removed from site at completion.  The Astor of 
Hever School, Oakwood Park, Maidstone. 
 
Recommendation: Permission be granted, subject to conditions. 
 
Local Members: Mr D. Daley and Mr J. Curwood Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 D1.1 

Site 

 
1. The application site is located within the grounds of The Astor of Hever School. 
[...]
nd would need to be removed irrespective of the development, which 
in turn would influence the health and appearance of the group as a whole.  The removal 
of the trees in question would be unfortunate but I consider that it would be better to 

Page 22



Item D1 Item D1 Item D1 Item D1  

Teaching block, assembly hall and entrance foyer.  Astor of Hever 

School, Oakwood Park, Maidstone – MA/07/1191 

 

 D1.17 

accept their loss now and consider appropriate mitigation, rather than try to protect the 
trees and potentially lose them at a later date. 

 
44. In mitigation for the loss of trees from the site, the applicant has provided details of a 

landscape scheme.   This scheme would include the provision of a line of 3 replacement 
trees of large nursery stock adjacent to the proposed classroom block, along with a row 
of new trees planted parallel with Oakwood Road, between the existing, and proposed, 
school buildings and residential property opposite.  Over time this replacement planting 
would further reduce any adverse visual impact the existing school building and the 
proposed development may have on nearby property, and within the wider landscape.  I 
note the comments received following the re-consultation with neighbouring residents 
concerning the revised landscape arrangements proposed.  I would recommend that 
should the application be granted planning permission the completion of the proposed 
landscape scheme within the first planting season following occupation of the 
development should be a condition of any decision.  I note the comments made by a 
local resident about the value of one of the species of trees proposed, however, I 
understand that Field Maple has been selected because of their hardy nature.  Given the 
Landscape Adviser’s positive comments about the proposed landscape scheme, I would 
not raise an objection to the application on landscape grounds, subject to conditions 
covering, amongst other matters, the completion of the l
[...]
pplication.  I am satisfied that the 
replacement landscaping proposed would compensate over time for this loss.   I 
therefore consider that the application accords with the relevant policies of the Structure 
Plan and Local Plan referred to in paragraph (16), and that any impacts from the 
proposal could be reasonably mitigated by the provisions set out in the application and 
the imposition of conditions set out below, and would recommend accordingly.    

 

Recommendation 
 
50. I RECOMMEND that PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO the imposition of 

conditions, including the following: 
 

− the standard time limit, 

− the development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted details, 

− details of external materials, 

− tree protection measures, 

− completion of the landscape scheme proposed within the first planting season 
following first occupation of the development, 

− ongoing maintenance and protection of the landscape scheme, 

− car parking area be provided prior commencement of use, 

− details of final slab levels,  

− details of external lighting,  

− condition(s), as appropriate, to ensure any bats on site are safeguarded, 

− hours of working during construction to be restricted to 0800 and 1800 Monday to 
Fridays, and 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays, and 

− removal of temporary mobile classrooms on first occupation of the buildings hereby 
permitted. 

 
 

  

Case officer – James Bickle       01622 221068                          

Page 24



Item D1 Item D1 Item D1 Item D1  

Teaching block, assembly hall and entrance foyer.  Astor of Hever 

School, Oakwood Park, Maidstone – MA/07/1191 

 

 D1.19 

 
Background documents - See section heading  

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Item D2Item D2Item D2Item D2    

Children’s Centre at The Willows, Hilda May Avenue, 

Swanley – SE/07/2744    
 
 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on  
11 December 2007. 
 
Application by Kent County Council Children, Families and Education for the refurbishment 
and extension of existing nursery and office space to create a Children’s Centre, including 
the erection of a canopy, buggy and toy store, and creation of an external impact absorbent 
play area at The Willows, Hilda May Avenue, Swanley (SE/07/2744). 
 
Recommendation: Planning permission be granted, subject to conditions. 
 
Local Member(s): Mr. M. Fittock Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 D2.1 

SiteSiteSiteSite    

 

1. The Willows is located to the north-west of the main town of Swanley, on Hilda May 
Avenue. The site is primarily occupied by Kent County Council Adult Services as an 
office base, with a smaller proportion of the building being used by The Willows Pre-
School Nursery. Prior to 2001, the Willows site was occupied by White Oak Junior 
School, with Horizon School (formerly White Oak Infants School) lying directly 
southwards from the application site. The application site is bordered by school playing 
fields to the east, residential properties along Northview to the North and White Oak 
Leisure Centre to the West. The school playing fields are designated as important areas 
of green space in the Sevenoaks Local Plan. A location plan is attached. 

 
2. The application site is located within, and adjacent to, the south-west corner of the main 

Office building, and adjacent to and within the existing White Oak Pre-School Nursery 
building.  

 

BackgroundBackgroundBackgroundBackground 

 
3. The County Planning Authority granted planning permission in 2001 for a change of use 

of the site from the former White Oak Junior School to Adult Services offices and a pre-
school unit, with associated additional parking, under reference SE/01/1453. 

 

ProposalProposalProposalProposal 

 
4. This application proposes the creation of a community Children’s Centre through the 

adaptation, refurbishment and extension of part of the existing office accommodation 
curre
[...]
ing Authority in consultation with the Environment Agency. 

 
29. In addition, Members should note the advice given from the Environment Agency in 

relation to this application, as set out under paragraph (11) above. The Environment 
Agency states that ‘the site lies within a Source Protection Zone III of a public water 
supply abstraction…[….]…and that care should be taken in the design of soakaways’. 
Therefore, in my opinion I see no reason to raise an objection on these grounds, subject 
to an appropriate surface water drainage scheme being submitted to and approved by 
the County Planning Authority. 

 
Energy Conservation 
 
30. It should be noted that the local County Member raised concerns relating to energy 

conservation of the existing Willows building. As part of this proposal, the application 
includes the replacement of all existing windows and doors within the Children’s Centre 
to modern, energy efficient uPVC and aluminium replacements. As part of Building 
Regulations Approval, which would be needed for the works proposed in this case, there 
are strict controls for modern buildings requiring energy efficient techniques to be used 
within construction. With regards to the remaining Adult Service offices at the Willows 
Centre, it is not possible to control this building given that it falls outside of the 
application site. 

 
31. In my opinion, given that the proposals include the replacement of existing windows and 

doors, and that the refurbishment and extension works will be required to be constructed 
using modern energy efficient techniques, I see no reason to raise an objection on these 
grounds. 

 

ConclusionConclusionConclusionConclusion     

 
32. Having regard to the Development Plan Policies, in addition to the material 

considerations raised by the local County Member in this case, I consider that the 
refurbishment and extension of the Willows Centre for use as a Community Children’s 
Centre is in general conformity with the Development Plan. Whilst I note the views 
received from the local County Member, relating to an alternative site, surface water 
drainage, car parking and energy efficiency, I conclude that the majority of these issues 
have been addressed within the application, and where this is not the case could be 

Page 36



Item D2Item D2Item D2Item D2    

Children’s Centre at The Willows, Hilda May Avenue, Swanely – 

SE/07/2744 

 

 D2.11 

secured by condition, and therefore I recommend that planning permission should be 
granted as set out in paragraph (33) below.  

        

RecommendationRecommendationRecommendationRecommendation 

 

33. I RECOMMEND that PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED, SUBJECT TO 
conditions, including conditions to cover the following aspects: 
- the standard time limit; 

- the development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted details; 

- surface water drainage scheme being submitted to and approved by the County 
Planning Authority prior to any development commencing on site; 

- details of materials of the canopy being submitted to and approved by the County 
Planning Authority prior to any development commencing on site. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Case officer – Julian Moat  01622 696978                           
 
Background documents - See section heading 
 

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Item D3Item D3Item D3Item D3    

Replacement of wooden palisade fencing with metal bow 

top railings – Rolvenden Primary School, Rolvenden – 

AS/07/1712.    
 
 
A report by the Head of Planning Applications Group to the Planning Applications 
Committee on 11 December 2007. 
 
Application by the Governors of Rolvenden Primary School and KCC Children, Families and 
Education for the replacement of wooden palisade fencing with metal bow top railings, at 
Rolvenden Primary School, Hastings Road, Rolvenden. 
 
Recommendation: Planning permission be permitted subject to conditions. 
 
Local Member(s): Mr. M. Hill OBE Class
[...]
on the surrounding locality would be minimal.  I 
consider that there is a strong rationale that metal railings of this style and size should 
not be considered as detrimental and I am of the opinion that they do indeed preserve 
and enhance the setting of the Conservation Area and surrounding Listed Buildings and 
are therefore in accordance with Structure Plan Policies SP1, QL1 and QL6, Ashford 
Local Plan Policies GP2, DP1, DP2, EN16 and Core Strategy Policy CS1.  Furthermore, 
due to the small scale nature of the proposal and the minimal localised impact of the 
proposal, I do not consider the application to be contrary to Structure Plan Policies EN4 
and EN5, Ashford Local Plan Policy EN27 and Core Strategy Policy CS7 to warrant 
refusal of the application.  I therefore recommend that permission be granted subject to 
the conditions.    

    

RecommendationRecommendationRecommendationRecommendation 

 
19. I RECOMMEND that PLANNING PERMISSION BE PERMITTED subject to conditions,  

including conditions covering: 
 

− The standard time condition; 

− The development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted plans. 
 

  
Case officer – Adam Tomaszewski  01622 696923                                    
 
Background documents - See section heading 

Page 50



E1 COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS AND DETAILS PURSUANT 

PERMITTED/APPROVED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS - MEMBERS’ 

INFORMATION   

 

 
Since the last meeting of the Committee, the following matters have been determined by me  
under delegated powers:- 
 

Background Documents - The deposited documents. 

 
MA/06/1397/R6 Details of an archaeological excavation and watching brief. 
   Syngenta Works, Hampstead Lane, Yalding, Maidstone 
 
 

E2 CONSULTATIONS ON APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED BY DISTRICT 

COUNCILS OR GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENTS DEALT WITH UNDER 

DELEGATED POWERS -  MEMBERS’ INFORMATION 

 

 
Since the last meeting of the Committee, I have considered the following applications and -
decided not to sub
[...]
ng depot. 
   Hayesden Depot, Upper Hayesden Lane, Tonbridge 
 
TM/06/2349/R4,  Site and finished floor levels, foul and surface water drainage,  
R8, R11, R13 &  contractor’s site compound and vehicle parking - Redevelopment of 
R14                            existing depot. 
   Hayesden Depot, Upper Hayesden Lane, Tonbridge 
 
TM/07/3622  Two mobile classrooms at the back of the Sports Hall. 
   The Judd School, Brook Street, Tonbridge 
 
TM/07/3706  Erection of a 6 metre white flagpole. 
   Woodlands Junior School, Hunt Road, Tonbridge 
 
TM/07/199/R5  Details of foundation/ piling design and below ground works pursuant 

to condition (5) of planning permission TM/07/199 – Two storey 
classroom extension and entrance. 

   Sussex Road School, Sussex Road, Tonbridge 
 
TM/07/199/R6  Details of the final exterior finish to the entrance extension pursuant to 

condition (6) of planning permission TM/07/199 - Two storey 
classroom extension and entrance. 

   Sussex Road School, Sussex Road, Tonbridge 
 
TM/07/199/R7  Details of the branding proposed to the entrance extension pursuant 

to condition (7) of planning permission TM/07/199 - Two storey 
classroom extension and entrance. 

   Sussex Road School, Sussex Road, Tonbridge 
 
TM/07/199/R8  Details of external lighting pursuant to condition (8) of planning 

permission TM/07/199 - Two storey classroom extension and 
entrance. 

   Sussex Road School, Sussex Road, Tonbridge 
 
TM/07/187/R14 Details of a scheme for the disposal of foul and surface waters 

pursuant to condition 14 of planning permission TM/07/187. 
 St James the Great Primary and Nursery School, Chapman Way, 

East Malling 
 
 
 
     E7 

Page 57



TM/07/187/R Amended positioning of pedestrian access. 
 St James the Great Primary and Nursery School, Chapman Way, 

East Malling 
 

 

E4 DETAILED SUBMISSIONS UNDER CHANNEL TUNNEL RAIL LINK 

ACT 1996 

 

 
Since the last meeting of the Committee, the following matters have been 
determined/respo
[...]
LEGATED POWERS 

 

 
(b) Since the last meeting of the Committee the following scoping opinions have been 

adopted under delegated powers.  

 

Background Documents -  

 

• The deposited documents. 

• Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 1999. 

• DETR Circular 02/99 - Environmental Impact Assessment. 
 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
     E9 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes - 6 November 2007
	D1 Proposal MA/07/1191 - Two storey teaching block, assembly hall and entrance foyer at The Astor of Hever School, Oakwood Park, Maidstone; Governors of The Astor of Hever School and KCC Children, Families and Education.
	D2 Proposal SE/07/2744 - Refurbishment and extension of existing nursery and office space to create a Children's Centre including erection of a canopy, buggy and toy store, and creation of an external impact absorbent play area at The Willows, Hilda May Avenue, Swanley;  KCC Children, Families and Education.
	D3 Proposal AS/07/1712 - Replacement of wooden palisade fencing with metal bow top railings at Rolvenden Primary School, Hastings Road, Rolvenden; Governors of Rolvenden Primary School and KCC Children, Families and Education.
	E1 County matter applications



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 11 December 
2007. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R E King (Chairman), Mr A R Bassam (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr T J Birkett (Substitute for Mr W V Newman, DL), Mrs V J Dagger, 
Mr J A Davies, Mr C G Findlay (Substitute for Mr T Gates), Mr J B O Fullarton, 
Mrs E Green, Mr C Hibberd, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr G A Horne MBE, Mr J F London, 
Mr T A Maddison, Mr R A Marsh, Mr J I Muckle, Mr A R Poole and Mr F  Wood-
Brignall 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
98. Minutes - 6 November 2007  

(Item A3) 
 
 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2007 are 

correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

99. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  
(Item A4) 
 
The Committee agreed that site visits would take place on Tuesday, 12 February 
2008; Wednesday, 27 February 2008; Tuesday, 11 March 2008; and Tuesday, 18 
March 2008.   
 

100. Proposal MA/07/1191 - Two storey teaching block, assembly hall and 
entrance foyer at The Astor of Hever School, Oakwood Park, Maidstone; 
Governors of The Astor of Hever School and KCC Children, Families and 
Education.  
(Item D1) 
 
RESOLVED that permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, 
including the standard time limit; the development being carried out in accordance 
with the permitted details; details of external materials; tree protection measures; 
completion of the landscape scheme proposed within the first planting season 
following first occupation of the development; ongoing maintenance and protection 
of the landscape scheme; car parking area being provided prior commencement of 
use; details of final slab levels; details of external lighting; the safeguarding of any 
bats on site; hours of working during construction being restricted to 0800 to 1800 
Mondays to Fridays and 0900 to 1300 on Saturdays; and removal of temporary 
mobile classrooms on first occupation of the buildings hereby permitted. 
 

101. Proposal SE/07/2744 - Refurbishment and extension of existing nursery and 
office space to create a Children's Centre including erection of a canopy, 
buggy and toy store, and creation of an external impact absorbent play area 



 

2 

at The Willows, Hilda May Avenue, Swanley;  KCC Children, Families and 
Education.  
(Item D2) 
 
(Item D2 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 
 
(1) The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the views of Swanley 
Town Council in full support of the proposal. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that permission by granted to the proposal subject to conditions 
including the standard time limit; the development being carried out in accordance 
with the permitted details; surface water drainage scheme being submitted to and 
approved by the County Planning Authority prior to any development commencing 
on site; and details of materials of the canopy being submitted to and approved by 
the County Planning Authority prior to any development commencing on site. 
 
 

102. Proposal AS/07/1712 - Replacement of wooden palisade fencing with metal 
bow top railings at Rolvenden Primary School, Hastings Road, Rolvenden; 
Governors of Rolvenden Primary School and KCC Children, Families and 
Education.  
(Item D3) 
 
(1) The views of Mr P M Hill, the Local Member, were reported supporting the 
recommendations of the Head of Planning Applications Group. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that permission be granted to the proposal subject to 
conditions, including the standard time condition; and the development being 
carried out in accordance with the permitted plans. 
 

103. County matter applications  
(Item E1) 
 
 RESOLVED to note reports on items dealt with under delegated powers 

since the last meeting relating to:- 
 

(a) County matter applications;  
 

104. Consultations on applications submitted by District Councils or Government 
Departments  
(Item E2) 
 

(b) consultations on applications submitted by District Councils or 
Government Departments;  

 
105. County Council developments  

(Item E3) 
 

(c) County Council developments;  
 

106. Detailed submissions under Channel Tunnel Rail Link Act 1996 (None)  
(Item E4) 
 



 

3 

(d) detailed submissions under Channel Tunnel Rail Link Act 1996 
(None);  

 
107. Screening opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 

1999  
(Item E5) 
 

(e) screening opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment 
Regulations 1999; and 

 
108. Scoping opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 1999  

(None)  
(Item E6) 
 

(f) scoping opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment 
Regulations 1999 (None). 

 
 
 


